interest rates and spreads. The key solvency metric to express the risk is based on the regulatory solvency
reported to the Dutch Central Bank (DNB). This method is chosen because VIVAT has decided to use regu-
latory solvency as the principle factor in managing market risks.

From this perspective also the UFR of 4.2% prescribed by EIOPA introduces a risk. Over the course of time,
the positive valuation effect of the UFR reduces, which puts downward pressure on the trend in solvency
in the future. EIOPA decided to yearly decrease the UFR starting in 2018 with 0.15% per year. This will have
a negative impact on solvency.

The tables below show the sensitivity of the IFRS result, IFRS equity and Solvency II ratio to changes in
interest rates as a result of a decrease or an increase by 0.5% of the interest rates (maintaining the UFR at
4.2%), decreases in the UFR of 0.15% and 0.5% and the impact of the VA on the Solvency II ratio.

77Solvency Financial Condition Report VIVAT 2017
Risk profile

Under IFRS the impact of different UFR is slightly different than under Solvency II due to tiering and the
VA (not applicable under IFRS).

VIVAT
Sensitivity VIVAT

In € millions
IFRS net result

IFRS shareholders'
equity Solvency II ratio

2017 2016 2017 2016 2017 2016

Interest +50 bps -41 -129 -41 -129 6% -1%

Interest -50 bps 69 166 69 166 -9% 1%

UFR -15 bps -58 -74 -58 -74 -7% -4%

UFR -50 bps -198 -245 -198 -245 -15% -13%

Excluding VA - - - - -11% -23%

SRLEV
Sensitivity SRLEV

In € millions
IFRS net result

IFRS shareholders'
equity Solvency II ratio

2017 2016 2017 2016 2017 2016

Interest +50 bps -51 -104 -51 -104 5% 1%

Interest -50 bps 68 137 68 137 -10% -2%

UFR -15 bps -56 -71 -56 -71 -4% -4%

UFR -50 bps -190 -238 -190 -238 -18% -14%

Excluding VA - - - - -12% -24%

VIVAT Schadeverzekeringen
Sensitivity VIVAT Schadeverzekeringen

In € millions
IFRS net result

IFRS shareholders'
equity Solvency II ratio

2017 2016 2017 2016 2017 2016

Interest +50 bps -3 0 -3 0 5% 6%

Interest -50 bps 3 0 3 0 -6% -7%

UFR -15 bps 0 0 0 0 -1% 0%

UFR -50 bps -1 0 -1 0 -1% 0%

Excluding VA - - - - -1% -3%

Proteq Levensverzekeringen
Sensitivity Proteq levensverzekeringen

In € millions
IFRS net result

IFRS shareholders'
equity Solvency II ratio

2017 2016 2017 2016 2017 2016

Interest +50 bps -4 -32 -4 -32 19% -30%

Interest -50 bps 5 36 5 36 -21% 55%

UFR -15 bps -2 -2 -2 -2 -8% -1%

UFR -50 bps -8 -7 -8 -7 -33% -3%

Excluding VA - - - - -9% -10%

78 Solvency Financial Condition Report VIVAT 2017
Risk profile

VIVAT's interest rate hedging policy aims to ensure that obligations towards policyholders are fulfilled in
both the short term and the long term. In addition, it aims to enable its providers of capital to receive a
reasonable return (in terms of market value) that is in line with VIVAT's risk exposure and to stabilize the
solvency capital. VIVAT manages its interest rate risk by stabilizing the Solvency II ratio after an up or
down interest rate shock, taking the UFR of 4.2% into account. This generally results in a negative own

[…]

The IFRS-based equities classification also includes participations in funds that invest in other types of
securities like money market funds and other (non-investment grade) fixed income funds. The ALM policy
and the market sensitivities are adjusted to reflect the underlying risk under Solvency II and IFRS for a more
economic approach (“look through”), including the impact of the shock on the liabilities. VIVAT periodically

79Solvency Financial Condition Report VIVAT 2017
Risk profile

examines the impact of changes in the equity markets on the result and on own funds. Scenario analysis are
used for this purpose, in line with the situation applying in the case of interest rate risk.

The tables below show the results of this analysis at the reporting date net of taxation. Upward effects on
equity are processed in the revaluation reserve and do not impact earnings. A downward effect on equity
does impact the net result in case of an impairment (for the accounting policies on impairments see section
6.1.5 in the Annual Report for Accounting policies regarding the statement of financial position).

VIVAT
Sensitivity VIVAT

In € millions
IFRS net result

IFRS shareholders'
equity Solvency II ratio

2017 2016 2017 2016 2017 2016

Equities +10% 21 23 37 55 1% 2%

Equities -10% -32 -31 -37 -55 -1% -2%

SRLEV
Sensitivity SRLEV

In € millions
IFRS net result

IFRS shareholders'
equity Solvency II ratio

2017 2016 2017 2016 2017 2016

Equities +10% 21 23 33 52 1% 2%

Equities -10% -32 -31 -33 -52 -1% -2%

VIVAT Schadeverzekeringen
Sensitivity VIVAT Schadeverzekeringen

In € millions
IFRS net result

IFRS shareholders'
equity Solvency II ratio

2017 2016 2017 2016 2017 2016

Equities +10% - - 3 3 1% 1%

Equities -10% - - -3 -3 -1% -1%

The SCR for equity risk is equal to the loss in market value of the basic own funds in the event of a sudden
shock to equities including a so-called symmetric adjustment. This adjustment corrects the equity shock for
the difference between the current level of global equity prices and a long-term average and can vary
between a minus 10% adjustment and a plus 10% adjustment.

SCR for equity risk consists of type 1 and type 2 equities. Type 1 equities are equities listed in regulated
markets which are members of the EEA or OECD. Type 2 equities are equities listed in countries other than
members of the EEA and/or OECD, non-listed equities, private equities, hedge funds, commodities and other

[…]

equity risks for several subsidiaries (which are listed in Annex I). This results in a higher equity charge for
SRLEV than VIVAT (consolidated). The opposite effect occurs when calculating the amount of property
risk.

The SCR for type 1 originates for a great part from contracts where the investment risk is born by the
policyholder (unit linked and collective investment undertakings).

4.3.3.3. Property risk

Property risk is defined as the sensitivity of the value of assets and liabilities to changes in the level or
volatility of the market prices of real estate.

The IFRS-based equities classification also includes participations in funds that invest in other types of
securities. The ALM policy and the market sensitivities are adjusted to reflect the underlying risk under
Solvency II and IFRS based on an economic approach (“look through”). VIVAT periodically examines the
potential impact of changes in the property markets on the net result and on shareholders' equity based on
scenario analysis in line with the situation applying in the case of interest rate risk. The table below shows
the indicative results of this analysis at the reporting date net of taxation.

VIVAT
Sensitivity VIVAT

In € millions
IFRS net result

IFRS shareholders'
equity Solvency II ratio

2017 2016 2017 2016 2017 2016

Property +10% 33 28 35 31 1% 1%

Property -10% -33 -29 -35 -31 -1% -1%

81Solvency Financial Condition Report VIVAT 2017
Risk profile

SRLEV
Sensitivity SRLEV

In € millions
IFRS net result

IFRS shareholders'
equity Solvency II ratio

2017 2016 2017 2016 2017 2016

Property +10% 33 28 35 31 2% 2%

Property -10% -33 -29 -35 -31 -2% -2%

The SCR for property risk is equal to the loss in the basic own funds that would result from an instantaneous
decrease of 25% in the value of property. Property consists of direct property (e.g. buildings and investments
in owner-occupied properties) and indirect interests in property (through investment funds). VIVAT applies
the look-through approach in determining the SCR for property risk also taking the effect of any leverage
on the Net Asset Value of property funds into account.

The table below shows the SCR for property risk:

SCR Property risk
In € millions 2017 2016

Property risk SRLEV 82 67